31 December 2007 and  the period ended 16  June 2008  that were prepared  in accordance with  the  recognition and measurement
principles of A‐IFRS. The pro  forma  income  statement has been prepared by combining  the  fertiliser  segment  result  for  the year
ended 30 September 2008 with pro forma Dyno Nobel financial performance based on the financial and accounting records of Dyno
Nobel’s management.
Dyno Nobel contributed revenues of $570.9 million and EBIT  including  individually material  items of $58.5 million for the period 16
June  2008  to  30  September  2008.  If  the  acquisition  had  occurred  on  1 October  2007,  Incitec Pivot management  estimates  that
consolidated revenue and consolidated NPAT including individually material items of the consolidated Group for the year ended 30
September 2008 would have been $4,064.4 million  and $601.2 million,  respectively. The  table below  summarises  the pro  forma
consolidated revenue and profit for the period as if the acquisition had occurred on 1 October 2007:

Summary Pro Forma Income Statement

  Year ended 30 September 2008

Fertilisers
(Actual)

Dyno Nobel
(Pro Forma)

Consolidation
Adjustments

Consolidated
(Pro Forma)

  (A$ millions)

Total sales revenue  2,347.5  1,717.1  (0.2)  4,064.4

Profit before depreciation, amortisation, interest,
related income tax expense and individually
material items  940.9  307.4  (11.0)  1,237.3

Depreciation & Amortisation  (40.3)  (114.9)  ‐  (155.2)

Profit from ordinary activities before interest, related
income tax expense
and individually material items  900.6  192.5  (11.0)  1,082.1

Individually material items before income tax expense  (17.2)  (65.8)  ‐  (83.0)

Profit before interest and related income tax expense  883.4  126.7  (11.0)  999.1

Financial expenses (net)   (164.4)

Profit before income tax   834.7

Income tax expense   (233.5)

Profit for the financial year   601.2

5.2.1. Notes to the Summary Pro Forma Income Statement
The fertilisers column represents the actual financial performance of Incitec Pivot’s business for the year ended 30 September 2008, as
disclosed in the segment disclosure in note 3 to the Incitec Pivot financial report for the year ended 30 September 2008.
Dyno Nobel pro‐forma results were determined as follows:
(1)  Results for the period ended 30 September 2008 were taken from Dyno Nobel’s unaudited management accounts and translated